

No. 90-162C
(Judge Bush)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

STEPHEN S. ADAMS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT WITH RESPECT TO CRIMINAL INVESTIGATORS
EMPLOYED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT**

OF COUNSEL:
Linda Lipsett

Jules Bernstein
Bernstein & Lipsett, P.C.
1920 L Street, N.W., Suite 303
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-1798
(202) 296-7220 facsimile

Counsel of Record

Edgar James
Sean Bajkowski
James & Hoffman, P.C.
1101 17th Street, N.W., Suite 510
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 496-0500
(202) 496-0555 facsimile

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	5
LEGAL STANDARDS	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
A. INTRODUCTION	13
B. PLAINTIFFS ARE NON-EXEMPT BECAUSE THEIR PRIMARY DUTY IS TRADITIONAL NON-ADMINISTRATIVE LAW ENFORCEMENT WORK.....	15
1. Plaintiffs’ Primary Duty is Traditional Law Enforcement Work	15
2. Traditional Law Enforcement Work Is Not Administrative Work Under the FLSA.....	16
C. THE ADMINISTRATION/PRODUCTION DICHOTOMY SUPPORTS PLAINTIFFS’ STATUS AS NON-EXEMPT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ADMINISTER HUD BUT RATHER EXECUTE ITS DAY-TO-DAY OPERATIONS	19
D. DEFENDANT’S ARGUMENT RESTS ON A MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION/PRODUCTION DICHOTOMY AND SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	28
E. DEFENDANT’S AUTHORITIES ARE INAPPOSITE.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abundis v. United States</u> , 18 Cl. Ct. 657 (1989)	12
<u>Adam v. United States</u> , 26 Cl. Ct. 782 (1992)	passim
<u>Adams v. United States</u> , 27 Fed. Cl. 5 (1992), <u>rev'd in part and remanded</u> , 178 F.3d 1306, 1998 WL 804552 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 23, 1998)	passim
<u>Adams v. United States</u> , No. 90-162C and Consolidated Cases (Fed. Cl. Dec. 1, 2004)	passim
<u>Adams v. United States</u> , 65 Fed. Cl. 195 (2005)	2, 3, 7, 17, 19
<u>Adams v. United States</u> , 44 Fed. Cl. 772 (1999)	6, 7
<u>Ahern v. New York</u> , 807 F. Supp. 919 (N.D.N.Y. 1992)	17, 19, 38
<u>American Federation of Government Employees v. Office of Personnel Management</u> , 821 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6, 8
<u>Amos v. United States</u> , 13 Cl. Ct. 442 (1987)	12
<u>Amshey v. United States</u> , 26 Cl. Ct. 582 (1992)	12, 17, 28, 38
<u>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</u> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960)	12
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 65 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 1995)	36, 37
<u>Baker v. California Shipbuilding Co.</u> , 73 F. Supp. 322 (S.D. Cal. 1947)	40, 41
<u>Berg v. Newman</u> , 982 F.2d 500 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	12
<u>Berg v. United States</u> , 49 Fed. Cl. 459 (2001)	passim
<u>Billings v. United States</u> , 322 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	5, 6, 8
<u>Bothell v. Phase Metrics, Inc.</u> , 299 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2002)	27, 29, 30, 31
<u>Bratt v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 912 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1990)	passim
<u>Bull v. United States</u> , No. 2006-5038, 2007 WL 764315 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 15, 2007)	13
<u>Clark v. J.M. Benson Co.</u> , 789 F.2d 282 (4th Cir. 1986)	12

<u>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</u> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	12
<u>D’Camera v. District of Columbia</u> , 693 F. Supp. 1208 (D.D.C. 1988)	13, 17, 38
<u>Donovan v. United Video, Inc.</u> , 725 F.2d 577 (10th Cir. 1984).....	12
<u>Dymond v. United States Postal Service</u> , 670 F.2d 93 (8th Cir. 1982)	40
<u>Elliot v. Flying J., Inc.</u> , No. Civ. A. CV205-22, 2006 WL 1308204 (S.D. Ga. May 8, 2006).....	9, 10
<u>Grandits v. United States</u> , 66 Fed. Cl. 519 (2005).....	38
<u>Hickman v. United States</u> , 10 Cl. Ct. 550 (1986)	39
<u>Idaho Sheet Metal Works, Inc. v. Wirtz</u> , 383 U.S. 190 (1966)	13
<u>Jastremski v. Safeco Insurance Cos.</u> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 743 (N.D. Ohio 2003)	37, 38, 39
<u>Martin v. Cooper Electric Supply Co.</u> , 940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991)	12, 13
<u>Martin v. Indiana Michigan Power Co.</u> , 381 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004)	31, 32, 33
<u>Marting v. Crawford & Co.</u> , No. 00 C 7132, 2006 WL 681060 (N.D. Ill. March 14, 2006).....	33
<u>Mitchell v. Williams</u> , 420 F.2d 67 (8th Cir. 1969)	13
<u>Mulverhill v. New York</u> , No. 87-CV-853, 1994 WL 263594 (N.D.N.Y. May 19, 1994)	16, 19, 24, 25, 27
<u>Nebblett v. Office of Personnel Management</u> , 237 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	6
<u>O’Dell v. Alyeska Pipeline Service Co.</u> , 856 F.2d 1452 (9th Cir. 1988)	40, 41
<u>Palacio v. Progressive Insurance Co.</u> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	29, 37, 28, 39
<u>Piscione v. Ernst & Young</u> , 171 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1999)	33
<u>Powell v. U.S. Cartridge Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950).....	12
<u>Raper v. Iowa</u> , 688 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 2004).....	36, 37
<u>Reich v. New York</u> , 3 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1993)	16, 19, 38
<u>Robinson-Smith v. GEICO</u> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2004).....	10, 33

<u>Roney v. United States</u> , 790 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1992)	12, 13, 17, 26, 27
<u>Schaefer v. Indiana Michigan Power Co.</u> , 358 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2004)	33
<u>Shaw v. Prentice Hall Computer Publishing, Inc.</u> , 151 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1998)	33
<u>Southland Gasoline Co. v. Bayley</u> , 319 U.S. 44 (1943)	5
<u>Sprague v. United States</u> , 677 F.2d 865 (Ct. Cl. 1982)	39, 40
<u>Statham v. United States</u> , No. 00-699C, 2002 WL 31292278 (Fed. Cl. Sept. 11, 2002)	passim
<u>Tennessee Coal, Iron & Railroad Co. v. Muscoda Local 123</u> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944)	12
<u>Wirtz v. C & P Shoe Corp.</u> , 336 F.2d 21 (5th Cir. 1964)	13
<u>Zumerling v. Devine</u> , 769 F.2d 745 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 5545(a)	1
29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219	1, 5
29 U.S.C. § 204(f).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)	11
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	1, 4, 5, 11
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(30)	1

REGULATIONS

Title 5 C.F.R. (2001 edition)

5 C.F.R. § 551.104	7, 8, 26, 35
5 C.F.R. § 551.202(b)	12, 13
5 C.F.R. § 551.202(d)	13
5 C.F.R. § 551.202(i)	20

5 C.F.R. § 551.206.....	27
5 C.F.R. § 551.206(a)(2).....	31, 35
5 C.F.R. § 551.206(a)(2)(iii).....	39

Title 29 C.F.R. (1994 edition)

29 C.F.R. § 541.2.....	9, 27
29 C.F.R. § 541.2(a).....	30
29 C.F.R. § 541.201(a)(2)(ii).....	41
29 C.F.R. § 541.205(a).....	9, 30, 31
29 C.F.R. § 541.205(b).....	9, 30, 39
29 C.F.R. § 541.205(c)(1).....	35
29 C.F.R. § 541.205(c)(5).....	37, 38

Title 29 C.F.R. (2005 edition)

29 C.F.R. Part 541.....	25
29 C.F.R. § 541.3(a)(1).....	19
29 C.F.R. § 541.3(b).....	11, 38
29 C.F.R. § 541.3(b)(1), (3).....	18
29 C.F.R. § 541.200.....	10
29 C.F.R. § 541.201(b).....	41

Federal Register (April 23, 2004)

Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22122 <u>et seq.</u>	25, 29
69 Fed. Reg. 22129.....	11, 18, 25
69 Fed. Reg. 22141.....	28
69 Fed. Reg. 22193.....	10

69 Fed. Reg. 2219510

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

OPM Decision Number F-1810-12-02 (Oct. 16, 2006).....8, 35

Department of Labor Wage & Hour Division Op. FLSA2002-11 (Nov. 19, 2002).....39, 40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FPM Letter 551-7 (1975).....6, 34

FPM Letter 551-13 (1978).....6

FPM Sunset Document, OPM Document No. 157-53-8 (Dec. 31, 1993)6

Pub. L. No. 103-329, 108 Stat. 2382 (1994).....1

Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 (1974).....5, 8
